Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Patent Assignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pliant Technology, LLC	08/01/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SanDisk Pacific Holdco, Inc.
Street Address:	601 McCarthy Blvd.
City:	Milpitas
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95035

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7934052
Application Number:	61017123
Application Number:	12082205
Application Number:	12082221
Application Number:	12082207
Application Number:	12082220
Application Number:	12082206
Application Number:	12082204
Application Number:	12082223
Application Number:	12082222
Application Number:	12082203
Application Number:	12726200
PCT Number:	US1102863

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 026781 FRAME: 0135 262 00 0

Fax Number: (917)777-4104

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: robert.wise@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: 4 Times Square
Address Line 2: Attn: Erick Mack

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 084600/25

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Greg Norman

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment - Pliant Tech and SanDisk Enterprise IP LLC#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment - Pliant Tech and SanDisk Enterprise IP LLC#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment - Pliant Tech and SanDisk Enterprise IP LLC#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment - Pliant Tech and SanDisk Enterprise IP LLC#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 026781 FRAME: 0136

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of August 1, 2011 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Pliant Technology, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and SanDisk Enterprise IP LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignee"), pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement, by and among Assignor, Assignee and SanDisk Pacific Holdco, Inc., dated August 1, 2011 (the "Agreement").

WHEREAS, Assignor holds all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in the attached Exhibit A, together with all provisionals, divisions, continuations, or continuations-in-part thereof, and all patents issuing thereon including reissues, renewals, substitutions, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any and all corresponding foreign patents and patent applications (hereinafter referred to as, collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the Assigned Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto and quit claims to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Assigned Patent Rights and to all Letters Patent or applications or similar legal protection obtained or to be obtained for the Assigned Patent Rights in the United States and its territorial possessions, and everywhere else in the world, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reexamination and reissue or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States and its territorial possessions and everywhere else in the world for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for the Assigned Patent Rights to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment and hereby transfers and conveys to Assignee all rights of action, power and benefit belonging to or accruing from the Assigned Patent Rights including the right to undertake proceedings to recover past and future damages and claim all other relief in respect of any acts of infringement thereof whether such acts shall have been committed before or after the Effective Date.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would knowingly conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its lawful request, reasonably be provided with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights and legal equivalents as

373108.05-Palo Alto Server IA - MSW

may be known and reasonably accessible to Assignor and that Assignor will testify as to the same in any administrative contest or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the Assigned Patent Rights and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand as of the date indicated below.

Dated: August <u>2</u> , 2011	PLIAN	T TECHNOLOGY, LLC
	Ву	SANDISK PACIFIC HOLDCO, INC., its sole member By: Name: Steven Shee Title: Treasurer
STATE OF California)		
STATE OF California) COUNTY OF Santa Clava)	S.	
On this 2nd day of August, 2011, be Notary Public, personally appeared <u>STEVEN</u> to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sl	SHEE be the pe ne execut	Aven Branwon Welson, the undersigned, personally known to me (or proved erson whose name is subscribed to the within ed the same. Public Please see astacled fellowing pet.
	We ac	cept the Assignment
Dated: August <u>2</u> , 2011	SANDI	ISK ENTERPRISE IP LLC
	Ву	SANDISK PACIFIC HOLDCO, INC., its sole member By: Name: Steven Shee Title: Treasurer
	Witnes	ises:

Name: Gronne Garcia

Exhibit A

List of Patents

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
System and Method for Performing Host Initiated Mass Storage Commands Using a Hierarchy of Data Structures	12/082,202	4/8/2008	7,934,052	4/26/2011

List of Patent Applications

Title	Application No.	Filing Date
Flash Memory Controller With Multiple Processors and Multiple Intelligent Pipelines	61/017,123	12/27/2007
Flash memory controller having reduced pinout	12/082,205	4/8/2008
Multiprocessor storage controller	12/082,221	4/8/2008
Storage controller for flash memory including a crossbar switch connecting a plurality of processors with a plurality of internal memories	12/082,207	4/8/2008
Flash memory controller and system including data pipelines incorporating multiple buffers	12/082,220	4/8/2008
Mass storage controller volatile memory containing metadata related to flash memory storage	12/082,206	4/8/2008
Patrol function used in flash storage controller to detect data errors	12/082,204	4/8/2008
Flash storage controller execute loop	12/082,223	4/8/2008
Metadata rebuild in a flash memory controller following a loss of power	12/082,222	4/8/2008
Flash memory controller garbage collection operations performed independently in multiple flash memory groups	12/082,203	4/8/2008
MLC self-raid flash data protection scheme	12/726,200	3/17/2010
MLC self-raid flash data protection scheme	PCT/US2011/02863	3/16/2011
Storage controller for flash memory including a crossbar switch connecting processors with internal memories	200880127623.8 CN	12/23/2008
Storage controller for flash memory including a crossbar switch connecting processors with internal memories	08866997.3 EP	12/23/2008
Storage controller for flash memory including a crossbar switch connecting a plurality of processors with a plurality of internal memories	2010-540863 JP	12/23/2008

373108.05-Palo Alto Server 1A - MSW

PATENT REEL: 026781 FRAME: 0139

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of Sonta Clava	>
On Angust 2, 2011 before me,	Averal Branssen Watam (notary pw8kc) Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedSTEVEN	SHEE
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
AVENUE SIZEMBER PERSONNE Communicacy of 18250000 Sizember Communicacy Communic	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Pface Notary Sest Above	Signature V Systyme of Notes Public
•	OPTIONAL -
Though the information below is not required to and could prevent fraudulent remove	by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document al and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	and the second s
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	in the state of th
Cignorts) Other man ramed Above.	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	and the second s
:: Affordev in Fact	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
***************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soio Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91319-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-875-6827

RECORDED: 08/19/2011

PATENT REEL: 026781 FRAME: 0140